
BILL NO.  17-163                                                      

 

Page | 1  
 

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE AWARD OF BID NO. 43631483 & 43731483 FOR THE 
WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT - FY17, LOCATED ON 50 HWY FROM BLACKWELL ROAD 
TO SMART ROAD AND FROM SMART ROAD TO HARRIS ROAD TO MILES EXCAVATING 
INC. AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT FOR 
THE SAME IN THE AMOUNT OF $623,225.18. 
 

WHEREAS, the City of Lee’s Summit Water Master plan recommends that water main 
improvements be undertaken along the north and south side of 50 highway to better serve 
areas which receive water from the City of Lee’s Summit; and,  
 

WHEREAS, the Water Main Replacement – FY17 50 HWY Blackwell Road to Smart Road 
project, which will achieve the objective outlined in the City of Lee’s Summit Water Master Plan 
arose from direction by Water Utilities to Public Works staff to use water construction funds and 
water tap fees to design 8,700 feet of water main replacement; and, 
 

WHEREAS, a 16-inch water main is planned to be installed along the north side of 50 Hwy, 
and a 12-inch water main is planned to be installed along the south side of 50 Hwy; and, 
 

WHEREAS, on June 16, 2017, City Staff advertised the Invitation to Bid on the City’s 
website; and, 
 

WHEREAS, as of the closing of the time for submission of bids, a total of 11 contractors 
submitted bids; and,  
 

WHEREAS, after evaluation of the bids received, Miles Excavating Inc. was determined to 
be the lowest and most responsible bidder for Bid No. 43631483 & 43731483. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE ClTY OF LEE'S SUMMIT. 
MISSOURI, as follows: 
 

SECTION 1.  That the City Council of the City of Lee’s Summit, Missouri hereby authorizes 
the award of bid no. 43631483 & 43731483 generally for the purpose of Water Main 
Replacement – FY17 50 HWY Blackwell Road to Smart Road to Miles Excavating Inc, in the 
amount of $623,225.18.  
 

SECTION 2. That the Agreement by and between the City of Lee’s Summit, Missouri and 
Miles Excavating, Inc. for the services contained in bid no. 43631483 & 43731483, generally for 
the purpose of Water Main Replacement – FY17 50 HWY Blackwell Road to Smart Road, in an 
amount of $623,225.18, said agreement being attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated 
herein by reference be and hereby is approved and the City Manager is authorized to execute 
the same by and on behalf of the City.    
 

SECTION 3.  That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of 
its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor. 
 
 
 



BILL NO.  17-163                                                      

 

Page | 2  
 

 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Lee’s Summit, Missouri, this ____ day of 
____________________, 2017. 

 
 
            _____________________________ 
            Mayor Randall L. Rhoads 

ATTEST: 
 
___________________________ 
City Clerk Denise R. Chisum  
 
 
APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this _________day of __________________, 2017. 
 
 
             _____________________________ 
             Mayor Randall L. Rhoads 
 
ATTEST: 
 
_________________________ 
City Clerk Denise R. Chisum 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
_____________________________________ 
Chief Counsel of Management & Operations/Deputy City Attorney 
Jackie McCormick Heanue 
 


